ADRs which trade on the NYSE still consist of twelve underlying Shares, but they are all Series B Shares, with full
voting rights.

Currently, the Company’s common stock consists of 600,000,000 Shares with full voting rights.

Edgar Filing: Industrias Bachoco S.A.B. de C.V. - Form 20-F

116

A. Major Shareholders

The Robinson Bours family owned 82.75% of the total shares outstanding of the Company. Their position was
established through two Mexican trusts; the Control Trust and the Underwriting Trust (or “Family Trust”) that together
held 496,500,000 Shares outstanding. The remaining 17.25% of shares were the free float of the Company.

On December 9, 2013, the Company announced that the Underwriting Trust had sold 9.5% of its shares. This
transaction was carried out through the Mexican Stock Exchange at the market price. As a result of this transaction,
the Company’s free float increased from 17.25% to 26.75% over the total shares outstanding.

58

Edgar Filing: Industrias Bachoco S.A.B. de C.V. - Form 20-F

117

As a result of this transaction, our Capital Stock is currently distributed as follows:

Before the transaction After the transaction
Shares(1) Position Shares(1) Position

Family Trusts 496,500,000 82.75 % 439,500,000 73.25 %
Control Trust 312,000,000 52.00 % 312,000,000 52.00 %
Underwriting Trust 184,500,000 30.75 % 127,500,000 21.25 %
Float(2) 103,500,000 17.25 % 160,500,000 26.75 %

(1) All shares B Class with full voting rights.
(2) Trading on the BMV and at the NYSE.

According to our Depositary Bank, as of March 31, 2015 we had 3,412,464 ADRs outstanding on the NYSE, which
represent 6.8% over the total shares and 25.5% over the free float.

ADRs Outstanding
As of December 31: 2014 2013 2012
Total  ADRs Outstanding 3,449,735 4,593,364 4,560,699
Percentage Over Total Shares 6.9 % 9.2 % 9.1 %

We estimate that the difference between total shares outstanding at the NYSE and the total free float represents the
shares trading at the Mexican Stock Exchange.

According to information providing by BNY Mellon as of December 31, 2014, and March 31, 2015, from the 100.0%
of the total Shares of the Company, there were approximately 118 and 119 shareholders in the NYSE, respectively.

According to the most recent information provided by broker dealers at the date of our 2015 Bachoco’s stockholders
Annual meeting, we estimated that there are 1,241 Shareholders on the BMV.

The following table sets forth the Company’s main shareholders, which held 1.0% or more of the total shares of the

[…]

balance of the funding sources that build its capital structure.

Within its activities in risk management, the Company ensures that the ratio between financial debt and EBITDA of
the last 12 months doesn’t exceed 2.75 times and that the interest coverage ratio is at least 3 to 1.

During 2014 and 2013 these ratios were below the thresholds established by the Company’s Risk Committee.

b)Common stock and premiums

As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company’s capital stock is represented by 600,000,000 Series “B” registered
shares with a par value of $1 peso per share.

The Robinson Bours family owned 496,500,000 shares through two family trusts: the placement trust and the control
trust, which collectively represented 82.75% of the Company’s total shares.

Edgar Filing: Industrias Bachoco S.A.B. de C.V. - Form 20-F

327

On December 9, 2013, the members of the placement trust decided to sell 57,000,000 shares that represent 9.5% of the
total shares of the Company. The transaction was conducted through the BMV at market price.

After the sale of the shares, the Company’s capital stock was as follows:

Before the Transaction After the Transaction
Shares(1) Position Shares(1) Position

Familiar Trusts 496,500,000 82.75 % 439,500,000 73.25 %
-   Control Trust 312,000,000 52.00 % 312,000,000 52.00 %
-   Placement Trust 184,500,000 30.75 % 127,500,000 21.25 %
Floating Position (2) 103,500,000 17.25 % 160,500,000 26.75 %

(1)All Series B shares with voting power.
(2)Operating at the BMV and the NYSE.

F-71

Edgar Filing: Industrias Bachoco S.A.B. de C.V. - Form 20-F

328

Based on the information provided to the Company, as of December 31, 2014, stockholders with 1% or more interest
in the Company, in addition to the family trusts, are as follows:

Shares Position
Royce & Associates, LLC 9,419,520 1.6 %

c)Other comprehensive income items

i.	 Foreign currency translation reserve

This concept is related to the translation of the Company’s U.S. operations from their functional currency (U.S. dollar)
to the reporting currency, the Mexican peso.